year of transition, from the requirement of providing five years of history for the defined
benefit obligation, plan assets and experience adjustments. The Corporation has elected to use
this exemption and will increase the disclosure in each subsequent year, until a total of five
years is presented.

Insurance Contracts
The Corporation has elected to disclose only five years of data in its loss development tables,
consistent with the transitional provision of IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts. This will be increased
in each subsequent year, until a full 10 years of information is included.

Leases
The Corporation has elected to use the IFRS 1 exemption available with regards to
determining if an arrangement contains a lease. This exemption eliminates the requirement for
the Corporation to reassess the determination of whether an arrangement contains a lease at
the date of transition if the conclusion reached under Canadian GAAP is the same as the
conclusion that would have been reached under IFRS.

Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
Total Equity as at January 1, 2010

Accumulated
Other Province of Non-

Equity Comprehensive Retained Saskatchewan’s Controlling Total
(thousands of Canadian $) Note Advances Income Earnings Equity Interest Equity

Balance as at
December 31, 2009 (Canadian GAAP) $ 80,000 $ 19,833 $126,479 $226,312 $ 1,879 $228,191
Employee benefits

– IFRS 1 i) – – (4,278) (4,278) – (4,278)
– Past service costs i) – – (4,450) (4,450) – (4,450)

Auto Fund constructive
obligation ii) – – 5,868 5,868 – 5,868

Property, plant and equipment iii) – – 23,225 23,225 – 23,225
Investments – preferred shares iv) – – 80 80 – 80
Investments – reclassification v) – (19,833) 19,833 – – –
Provision for unpaid claims

– discounting vii) – – 7,475 7,475 – 7,475
Total adjustments – (19,833) 47,753 27,920 – 27,920

Balance as at
January 1, 2010 (IFRS) $ 80,000 $ – $174,232 $254,232 $ 1,879 $256,111

SGI CANADA

23

Total Equity as at March 31, 2010

Accumulated
Other Province of Non-

Equity Comprehensive Retained Saskatchewan’s Controlling Total
(thousands of Canadian $) Note Advances Income Earnings Equity Interest Equity

Balance as at
March 31, 2010 (Canadian GAAP) $ 80,000 $ 24,483 $135,205 $239,688 $ 1,853 $241,541
Employee benefits

– IFRS 1 i) – – (4,292) (4,292) – (4,292)
– Past service costs i) – – (4,255) (4,255) – (4,255)

Auto Fund constructive obligation ii) – – 5,744 5,744 – 5,744
Property, plant and equipment iii) – – 22,965 22,965 – 22,965
Investments – preferred shares iv) – – 84 84 – 84
Investments – reclassification v) – (24,483) 24,483 – – –
Provision for unpaid claims

– discounting vii) – – 7,509 7,509 – 7,509
Total adjustments – (24,483) 52,238 27,755 – 27,755

Balance as at
March 31, 2010 (IFRS) $ 80,000 $ – $187,443 $267,443 $ 1,853 $269,296

Total Equity as at December 31, 2010

Accumulated
Other Province of Non-

Equity Comprehensive Retained Saskatchewan’s Controlling Total
(thousands of Canadian $) Note Advances Income Earnings Equity Interest Equity

Balance as at
December 31, 2010 (Canadian GAAP) $ 80,000 $ 27,002 $131,315 $238,317 $ 2,428 $240,745
Employee benefits

– IFRS 1 i) – – (4,016) (4,016) – (4,016)
– Past service costs i) – – (3,669) (3,669) – (3,669)
– Actuarial losses i) – – (1,371) (1,371) – (1,371)

Auto Fund constructive obligation ii) – – 5,153 5,153 – 5,153
Property, plant and equipment iii) – – 22,187 22,187 – 22,187
Investments – preferred shares iv) – – 112 112 – 112
Investments – reclassification v) – (27,002) 27,002 – – –
Provision for unpaid claims

– discounting vii) – – 1,416 1,416 – 1,416
Total adjustments – (27,002) 46,814 19,812 – 19,812

Balance as at
December 31, 2010 (IFRS) $ 80,000 $ – $178,129 $258,129 $ 2,428 $260,557

SGI CANADA

24

Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS
March 31, 2010 Adjustments March 31, 2010

(thousands of Canadian $)

Gross premiums written $ 92,305 (vi) $ (441) $ 91,864
Premiums written ceded to reinsurers 13,946 – 13,946
Net premiums written $ 78,359 $ (441) $ 77,918

Change in net unearned premiums 18,861 – 18,861
Net premiums earned $ 97,220 $ (441) $ 96,779

(iii) 15
Claims incurred 48,592 (vii) (34) 48,573

Commissions 20,661 (vi) (441) 20,220

(i) 14
(i) (195)
(ii) 124

Administrative expenses 11,668 (iii) 245 11,856

Premium taxes 4,621 – 4,621
Facility Association participation (100) – (100)

Total claims and expenses 85,442 (272) 85,170

Underwriting profit 11,778 (169) 11,609

(iv) 4
Investment earnings 5,500 (v) 4,975 10,479
Income before income taxes 17,278 4,810 22,088

Income taxes 567 325 892

Net income 16,711 4,485 21,196

Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized gains on available for sale

financial assets arising during the year 5,166 (v) (5,166) –
Income tax expense (181) (v) 181 –

4,985 (4,985) –
Reclassification of net realized gains

on sale of investments included in
operations (285) (v) 285 –

Reclassification for investment write-downs
included in operations 94 (v) (94) –

Income tax recovery (144) (v) 144 –
(335) 335 –

Other comprehensive income 4,650 (4,650) –
Comprehensive income $ 21,361 $ (165) $ 21,196

SGI CANADA

25

Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS
Dec. 31, 2010 Adjustments Dec. 31, 2010

(thousands of Canadian $)

Gross premiums written $ 464,591 (vi) $ (2,234) $ 462,357
Premiums written ceded to reinsurers 34,031 – 34,031
Net premiums written $ 430,560 $ (2,234) $ 428,326

Change in net unearned premiums (23,067) – (23,067)
Net premiums earned $ 407,493 $ (2,234) $ 405,259

(iii) 57
Claims incurred 240,017 (iv) 6,059 246,133

Commissions 86,019 (vi) (2,234) 83,785

(i) (262)
(i) (781)
(ii) 715

Administrative expenses 49,902 (iii) 981 50,555

Premium taxes 19,279 – 19,279
Facility Association participation (786) – (786)

Total claims and expenses 394,431 4,535 398,966

Underwriting profit 13,062 (6,769) 6,293

(iv) 32
Investment earnings 38,283 (v) 8,413 46,728
Income before income taxes 51,345 1,676 53,021

Income taxes 2,543 (v) 1,141 3,684

Net income 48,802 535 49,337

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Actuarial loss on employee benefit plans – (1,371) (1,371)
Unrealized gain on available for sale

financial assets arising during the year 25,196 (v) (25,196) –
Income tax recovery (1,566) (v) 1,566 –

23,630 (25,001) (1,371)
Reclassification of net realized gains on sale

of investments included in operations (17,350) (v) 17,350 –
Reclassification for investment write-downs

included in operations 464 (v) (464) –
Income tax expense 425 (v) (425) –

(16,461) 16,461 –
Other comprehensive income (loss) 7,169 (8,540) (1,371)
Comprehensive income $ 55,971 $ (8,005) $ 47,966

SGI CANADA

26

There is no impact on the deferred tax balances as a result of the adjustments in the above
tables. No adjustments having a tax impact have been made in SGI CANADA’s subsidiaries,
which are the only taxable entities within the SGI CANADA consolidated interim financial
statements. Also, the adjustments have no impact on the cash flows of the Corporation.
Explanations of the adjustments are as follows:

(i) Employee Benefits
Upon adoption of IFRS, the Corporation has elected to use the IFRS 1 exemption available
and recognize all cumulative unamortized actuarial gains and losses as at January 1, 2010 in

[…]

Credit risk associated with reinsurers is managed through regular monitoring of credit ratings
of the reinsurers utilized by the Corporation. Reinsurers’ credit ratings range from AA+ to A-
based on the most recent ratings by A.M. Best.

Market risk
Market risk represents the potential for loss from changes in the value of financial instruments.
Value can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices.
Market risk primarily impacts the value of investments.

Interest rate risk
The Corporation is exposed to changes in interest rates in its fixed income investments,
including short-term investments, bonds and debentures and the mortgage pooled fund.
Changes in interest rates also impact the provision for unpaid claims and unpaid claims
recoverable from reinsurers. The impact that a change in interest rates has on investment
income will be partially offset by the impact the change in interest rates has on discounting of
claims incurred.

SGI CANADA

37

It is estimated that a 100 basis point increase/decrease in interest rates would have the
following impact:

(thousands of Canadian $)
100 basis point increase 100 basis point decrease

March 31 Dec. 31 March 31 Dec. 31
2011 2010 2011 2010

Investment earnings (11,675) (11,529) 11,675 11,529
Claims incurred (6,594) (6,569) 6,623 6,599

Net income (loss) (5,081) (4,960) 5,052 4,930

Foreign exchange risk
The Corporation is subject to changes in the U.S./Canadian dollar exchange rate on its U.S.
equity investments, purchases of goods and services that are denominated in U.S. dollars, and
a portion of claims and reinsurance receivables and payables denominated in U.S. dollars. Also,
the Corporation is exposed to EAFE (Europe, Australasia and Far East) currencies through its
investment in the non-North American Pooled Fund. Exposure to both U.S. equities and non-
North American equities is limited to a maximum 7% each of the market value of the total
investment portfolio, excluding investments in associates accounted for using the equity method